
2015 
Legal & General Group plc 

1.11p 1.33p 1.66p 1.96p 2.40p 2.90p 3.45p 

2.73p 3.42p 
4.74p 5.69p 

6.90p 
8.35p 

2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 H1 2015

11.25p 

9.30p 

7.65p 

3.84p 

4.75p 

+19% 

A POSITIVE FUTURE FOR ALL 
Delivering consistent dividend growth  
for our shareholders 

6.40p 



LEGAL & GENERAL GROUP PLC | HALF YEAR RESULTS | AUGUST 2015 

Forward looking statements 

This document may contain certain forward-looking statements relating to 
Legal & General Group, its plans and its current goals and expectations 
relating to future financial condition, performance and results. By their 
nature, forward-looking statements involve uncertainty because they relate 
to future events and circumstances which are beyond Legal & General’s 
control, including, among others, UK domestic and global economic and 
business conditions, market related risks such as fluctuations in interest 
rates and exchange rates, the policies and actions of regulatory and 
Governmental authorities, the impact of competition, the timing impact of 
these events and other uncertainties of future acquisition or combinations 
within relevant industries. As a result, Legal & General Group’s actual future 
condition, performance and results may differ materially from the plans, 
goals and expectations set out in these forward-looking statements and 
persons reading this announcement should not place reliance on forward-
looking statements. These forward-looking statements are made only as at 
the date on which such statements are made and Legal & General Group 
Plc. does not undertake to update forward-looking statements contained in 
this document or any other forward-looking statement it may make. 
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£750m 

3.45p 

Nigel Wilson 
Group Chief Executive 

+18% 

+19% 

19.1% 
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Financial highlights 

NIGEL WILSON: GROUP CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

£43.4bn 
Annuity assets 

 

£715bn 
LGIM AUM 

 

£6.2bn 
Direct investments 

 

£629m 
Net cash generation 

 

£624m 
Operational cash generation 

 

£750m 
Operating profit 

 

3.45p 
Interim dividend 

 

9.79p 
Earnings per share1 

 

19.1% 
IFRS return on equity2 

(H1 2014 :17.6%) 
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Clear and consistent strategy 

GROWTH DRIVERS 

AGEING 

POPULATIONS 

 

2015 ACHIEVEMENTS 

• Evolving to capital-lite strategy, reinsuring 77% of new business longevity in 2015 

• Lifetime mortgages target doubled to £200m in 2015 

• DC assets £43bn, up 15% 

• LDI assets £308bn, up 22% 

GLOBALISATION OF 

ASSET MARKETS 

 

• International assets of £127bn, up 53%* 

• First multi-billion dollar US Index mandate win 

• Successful entry into Japan, Taiwan and Korea, and further progress in China 

 

WELFARE 

REFORMS 

 

• Market leading retail protection business 

• Winning major new workplace schemes including John Lewis Partnership 

• Workplace savings assets of £13bn, up 38% 

• Workplace has 1.4m customers and over 3,000 schemes, on track for 2m customers 

 
DIGITAL 

LIFESTYLES 
• Retail protection straight through processing over 80% 

• Platform assets of £75bn, up 11% 

• Launched direct self-service platform in DC for SMEs 

BANK  

RETRENCHMENT 

• £6.2bn of direct investments, up 35%  

• Investment in UK urban regeneration (Salford and Bracknell) 

• Entered the UK Build to Rent sector 

• €447m fund established for SME lending through Pemberton Asset Management  

NIGEL WILSON: GROUP CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
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High performing businesses aligned to growth drivers 

ASSET MANAGEMENT 

Legal & General Investment 

Management1  

•
 

Legal & General Retirement  

•
 

Legal & General Capital 

•

 

TOTAL 

   INSURANCE 

Legal & General Insurance 

•

•

•
 

Legal & General America  

•

•

 

TOTAL 

DIRECT INVESTMENTS 
 

 

 

   SAVINGS 

Legal & General Savings 

•

•  

6.2 

Group-wide 

direct 

investments   

H1 2015 (£bn) 50 

H1 2015 

192 

40 

H1 2015 

176 

280 

115 

H1 2015 

571 

•

•

•

•

•

149 

188 

102 

H1 2014 

439 

Operating Profit (£m) 

179 

43 

H1 2014 
 

Operating Profit (£m) 

54 

H1 20142 

Operating Profit (£m) 

NIGEL WILSON: GROUP CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

232 222 
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Improving efficiencies across our businesses 

ASSET MANAGEMENT 

Legal & General Investment 

Management  
 

Legal & General Retirement  
 

Legal & General Capital 

 

TOTAL 

 INSURANCE 

Legal & General Insurance 

 

Legal & General America  

 

TOTAL 

 

 SAVINGS 
 

Legal & General Savings 2,041 

Headcount 

2,481 

508 

Headcount 

1,902 

501 

26 

Headcount 

2,429 

169 

36 

4 

Costs (£m) 

209 

H1 2015 

101 

43 

Costs (£m) 
 

H1 2015 

89 

Costs (£m) 

H1 2015 

NIGEL WILSON: GROUP CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

2,989 144 

GROUP 

Group1  

 

Shared services 

 

TOTAL 

 

282 

583 

Headcount 

28 

76 

Costs (£m) 
 

H1 2015 

865 104 

TOTAL 
 

Legal & General 8,324 

Headcount 

546 

Costs (£m) 

H1 2015 
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De-cluttering and simplifying our business 

NIGEL WILSON: GROUP CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•
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Sustained growth 

NIGEL WILSON: GROUP CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 

Bolt-on M&A 

Organic growth  

Cash focus 

• Doubling size of LGIMA assets 

• Direct investments to exceed £15bn 

• Establishing LGR’s international business 

• Grow UK GWP at twice UK GDP 

• Building market leading position in UK DC 

• Creating new business segment in housing and 

urban regeneration 

• Launching a mobile business to drive customer 

growth in UK and internationally (Africa and Asia) 

• Leading welfare reform with new savings and 

insurance products 

• Reducing operating costs in nominal terms 

5 key macro trends 

2009 – 2014 

2015 – 2019 

Bolt-on M&A 

Organic growth  

Cash focus 

5 key macro trends 

2014: EPS 16.70p, DPS 11.25p,  

ROE 16.9%, Net cash £1.1bn 
2019: EPS, DPS, ROE, Net cash 
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£629m 

9.79p 

Mark Gregory 
Group Chief Financial Officer 

+11% 

+15% 

£6.2bn 
+35% 
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Consistent delivery: strong results 

MARK GREGORY: GROUP CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER 

Growth 

Earnings 

Capital 

H1 2015 H1 2014 GROWTH 

% 

43.4 38.5 13 

715 640 12 

111 104 7 

938 921 2 

6.2 4.6 35 

624 578 8 

629 567 11 

750 636 18 

672 636 6 

9.79 8.51 15 

3.8 4.7 

198 236 

6.4 7.6 

220 261 

19.1 17.6 
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Driving growth: increasing stock 

MARK GREGORY: GROUP CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER 

£543bn 
£612bn 

£694bn £715bn 

2012 2013 2014 H1 2015

£2.5bn 
£2.8bn 

£3.0bn 

£1.6bn 

2012 2013 2014 H1 2015

£32.2bn £34.4bn 

£44.2bn £43.4bn 

2012 2013 2014 H1 2015

£49bn 

£100bn 
£109bn £111bn 

2012 2013 2014 H1 2015

LGIM AUM GROWTH INSURANCE PREMIUMS GROWTH 

L&G RETIREMENT ASSETS GROWTH SAVINGS ASSETS GROWTH 

13% 
CAGR FY12-14 

10% 
CAGR FY12-14 

17% 
CAGR FY12-14 

50% 
CAGR FY12-14 

Cofunds 

£1.5bn 
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Increasing stock: rising returns 

MARK GREGORY: GROUP CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER 

£958m 
£1,042m 

£1,101m 

£624m 

2012 2013 2014 H1 2015

£865m 
£1,002m 

£1,104m 

£629m 

2012 2013 2014 H1 2015

£1,087m £1,158m 
£1,275m 

£750m 

2012 2013 2014 H1 2015

15.4% 
16.1% 

16.9% 

19.1% 

2012 2013 2014 H1 2015

OPERATIONAL CASH GROWTH NET CASH GROWTH 

OPERATING PROFIT GROWTH1 RETURN ON EQUITY GROWTH2 

7% 
CAGR FY12-14 

13% 
CAGR FY12-14 

8% 
CAGR FY12-14 

£578m £567m 

£636m 
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Interim dividend up 19% to 3.45p 

•

•

•1.66p 1.96p 2.40p 2.90p 3.45p 

4.74p 5.69p 
6.90p 

8.35p 

Column3 Column2 2011 2012 2013 2014 H1 2015

11.25p 

NET CASH (£m) 846 865 1,002 1,104 624 

DIVIDEND (£m) 375 452 550 668 205 

DIVIDEND COVERAGE1 2.26 1.91 1.82 1.65 

6.40p 

7.65p 

9.30p 

DIVIDEND 21% 
CAGR FY11-14 

MARK GREGORY: GROUP CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER 

+19% 
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L&G Capital: taking advantage of our long-term balance sheet 

MARK GREGORY: GROUP CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER 

•

•

•

•

LGC PERFORMANCE 

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS  
H1 

2015 

H1 

2014 

92 82 

115 102 

4.4 4.4 

4.2 2.5 

5.3 4.7 

4.8 5.2 

LGC ASSET ALLOCATION 
99% 

£351m 

£700m 
£778m 

2013 2014 H1 2015

LGC DIRECT INVESTMENTS GROWTH  
CAGR FY13-14 



L&G Capital: strategic focused investments 

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 Increased L&G capability 

Improved returns 

GROUP REVENUES 

Improved customer product 
pricing 

Legal & General 
Assets 

MARK GREGORY: GROUP CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER 



LEGAL & GENERAL GROUP PLC | HALF-YEAR RESULTS | AUGUST 2015 

$922m 
$1,024m 

$1,117m 

$588m 

2012 2013 2014 H1 2015

L&G America: continued focus on cash generation 

MARK GREGORY: GROUP CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER 

L&G AMERICA GROSS PREMIUMS 10% 
CAGR FY12-14 

L&G AMERICA DIVIDEND 8% 
CAGR FY12-15 

•

•

•

•

•

•

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS H1 2015 H1 2014 

80 73 

61 72 

10.1 10.8 

588 553 

1,180 1,114 

$63m 
$69m 

$76m $80m 

2012 2013 2014 2015

$553m 
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L&G Savings: cash flows maintained in a changing environment 

MARK GREGORY: GROUP CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER 

2012 2013 2014 H1 2015

RETAIL SAVINGS ASSETS 50% 
CAGR FY12-14 

£111bn 

£49bn 

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS H1 2015 H1 2014 

•

•

•

•

£109bn £100bn 
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Capital position: IGD surplus maintained 

MARK GREGORY: GROUP CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER 

•

•

•

•

3.9 
3.8 

0.6 

(0.2) 

(0.1) 0.1 

(0.5) 

£3.2bn

£3.4bn

£3.6bn

£3.8bn

£4.0bn

£4.2bn

£4.4bn

£4.6bn

YE 2014
IGD surplus

Net cash
generation

2015 interim
dividend

New business
capital deployed

Existing business
capital release

Sub-debt repaid H1 2015
IGD surplus
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Economic capital position remains strong 

MARK GREGORY: GROUP CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER 

£5.5bn £5.4bn 

£7.0bn 
£6.4bn 

£0bn

£2bn

£4bn

£6bn

£8bn

£10bn

£12bn

£14bn

YE 2014 H1 2015

220% coverage 
229% coverage 
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Strong economic capital surplus 

MARK GREGORY: GROUP CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER 

•

•

7.0 

6.4 

(0.5) 0.1 
0.4 (0.5) 

(0.1) 

£5.0bn

£5.5bn

£6.0bn

£6.5bn

£7.0bn

£7.5bn

YE 2014
EC surplus

2014 final dividend New business Existing business
expected release

Sub-debt repaid Other capital
movements*

H1 2015
EC surplus
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£715bn 

£176m 

Mark Zinkula 
LGIM Chief Executive Officer 

+12% 

+18% 

£13bn 
+38% 
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Successfully executing our strategy 

MARK ZINKULA: LGIM CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER 

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS  H1 2015 H1 2014 

347 309  

(168) (150) 

179 159  

(3) (10) 

176 149 

138 117 

48 49  

25.3 19.8 

13.8 8.5 

5.4 5.8 

1.0 1.1 

91 90  

ASSET SCALE H1 2015 H1 2014 

714.6 640.0 

115.8 69.2 

13.1 9.5 

11.3 13.7 
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Transforming our business for future growth 

MARK ZINKULA: LGIM CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER 

•

•

•

•

SOLUTIONS AUM 

REAL ASSETS AUM* 

DC AUM 

LGIMA AUM 
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Building UK Defined Contribution business for the future 

MARK ZINKULA: LGIM CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER 

•

•

•

•

•

UK DC ASSET GROWTH 20% 
CAGR FY11-14 

NUMBER OF SCHEMES NUMBER OF CUSTOMERS (k) 

 -

 12.0

 24.0

 36.0

 48.0

 60.0
ASSETS 
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Accelerating growth of Real Assets business 

MARK ZINKULA: LGIM CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER 

REAL ASSETS BREAKDOWN 

REAL ASSET  NET FLOWS 

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

20% 
CAGR FY11-14 
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Increasing global footprint  

MARK ZINKULA: LGIM CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER 

INTERNATIONAL AUM GROWTH 

INTERNATIONAL NET FLOWS 

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

53% 
CAGR FY11-14 

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

 -

 30,000

 60,000

 90,000

 120,000

 150,000

 -

 4.0

 8.0

 12.0

 16.0

 20.0
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+49% 

£280m 

£43.4bn 

Kerrigan Procter 
LGR Managing Director 

+13% 

£37m 
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Increased scale of business leading to profit growth 

MATURE ASSETS 

MATURE ASSETS 

£32.2bn 
£34.4bn 

£44.2bn £43.4bn 

2012 2013 2014 H1 2015

ANNUITY ASSETS 

•

•

•

•

KERRIGAN PROCTER: LGR MANAGING DIRECTOR 

17% 
CAGR FY12-14 

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS H1 2015 H1 2014 
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Accelerated entry into lifetime mortgages 

LIFETIME MORTGAGES 

KERRIGAN PROCTER: LGR MANAGING DIRECTOR 
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Back book for cash, capital-lite front book

BACK BOOK FOR CASH CAPITAL-LITE FRONT BOOK 

£364m 

£428m 

£280m 

2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 H1 2015

•

•

•

•

Operating profit  

KERRIGAN PROCTER: LGR MANAGING DIRECTOR 
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Building out our US business to deliver growth 

Product Progressing well with building out our US business 

US buyout market ($bn) 

0.7 0.9 

3.8 

8.5 

 -

 2

 4

 6

 8

 10

2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015

10-15 (est) 
35.3 

KERRIGAN PROCTER: LGR MANAGING DIRECTOR 
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Duncan Finch 
Insurance Managing Director 

+7% 

+4% 

£192m 

£774m 

No. 1 
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L&G Insurance: scale and efficiency driving profit 

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS H1 2015 H1 2014 

UK PROTECTION GWP 

CAGR 

£1,268m £1,326m 

£774m 

2012 2013 2014 H1 2015

•

•

•

•

•

•

UK PROTECTION GWP   

DUNCAN FINCH: L&G INSURANCE MANAGING DIRECTOR 

5% 
CAGR FY12-14 

£743m 

£1,407m 
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L&G Insurance: successful growth in direct 

0.6m 

1.0m 

2013 2014 Q1 15 Q2 15

£35m 

£88m 

£47m 

2011 2012 2013 2014 H1 2015

Multi channel 
customer 

engagement 

Online & offline 
marketing 
expertise 

Digitalising our 
business 

Online self 
service 

Simplification 
& automation 

Cross sales 
ability 

£13m 

£26m 

£14m 

2011 2012 2013 2014 H1 2015

CUSTOMERS   

RETAIL PROTECTION APE  

HOUSEHOLD GWP  

DUNCAN FINCH: L&G INSURANCE MANAGING DIRECTOR 

https://www.google.co.uk/imgres?imgurl=https://cdn2.iconfinder.com/data/icons/touch-gesture-2/512/touch_double_click_click_select_fingers_hand_gesture-512.png&imgrefurl=https://www.iconfinder.com/icons/263437/click_double_fingers_gesture_hand_select_tap_touch_icon&docid=oXNi7bneDpZ11M&tbnid=ku5CK7dmYh0EvM&w=512&h=512&ei=QwU8VeLiDYjZaqPzgZAC&ved=0CAQQxiAwAg&iact=c
https://www.google.co.uk/imgres?imgurl=http://www.shutterstock.com/images/sandbox/gears.png&imgrefurl=http://pixshark.com/gear-png.htm&docid=57Xq21_Sdh0loM&tbnid=Cz4pnf50HpzDSM&w=421&h=324&ei=ngU8VcilKsHiaICOgIgH&ved=0CAYQxiAwBA&iact=c
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Nigel Wilson 
Group Chief Executive 

“Cities are not overbuilt, they are under demolished” 



Building businesses to deliver long term sustainable profit growth 

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

$m 

£m £m 

£m 
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LGIM America  

– huge opportunity remains 

0
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20
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2011 2012 2013 2014 2015

CALA*  

– more sectors to expand into 

L&G Property  

– US expansion to follow 

-35

-30

-25

-20

-15

-10

-5

0

 2011        2012       2013        2014       2015 

       2013                 2014                2015 

Workplace Savings  

– huge opportunity remains 

NIGEL WILSON: GROUP CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
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2015 
Legal & General Group plc 

1.11p 1.33p 1.66p 1.96p 2.40p 2.90p 3.45p 

2.73p 3.42p 
4.74p 5.69p 

6.90p 
8.35p 

2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 H1 2015

11.25p 

9.30p 

7.65p 

3.84p 

4.75p 

+19% 

A POSITIVE FUTURE FOR ALL 
Delivering consistent dividend growth  
for our shareholders 

6.40p 


